




















Amend 2 – ShelterBuddy 
CS-1960-18 

Page 1 of 3 
 

AMENDMENT #2 to the 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS AND SERVICES CONTRACT  

(Software and related Services) 
between 

MARION COUNTY and SHELTERBUDDY SOFTWARE 

This Amendment No. 2 to the Information Technology Products and Services Contract (as amended from 
time to time, the “Contract”), dated August 10, 2018 between Marion County, a political subdivision of 
the State of Oregon, hereafter called County, and ShelterBuddy Software DBA Shelter Management Pty 
Ltd., a limited liability company, hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by brackets): 

5.   COMPENSATION. 
 

5.1 Maximum Payment Amount. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract to the 
contrary, the maximum, not-to-exceed compensation that County will pay to Contractor is 
$114,543.00 [106,463.00 (One-Hundred Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars)] 
(the “Maximum Not-To-Exceed Compensation”), which includes payment for any 
allowable expenses for the Contractor under this Contract including the first five (5) years 
of hosted software service, maintenance and service as detailed in the cost proposal 
contained in Exhibit A. 
 
C.  SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
2.   COMPENSATION 
The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.A and for authorized 
reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is $114,543.00 [106,463.00]. 
 

A. METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES 
County shall pay Contractor amounts not to exceed $114,543.00 [106,463.00] for completing all 
Services and delivering all Goods required under this Contract over the duration of this agreement. 

 
 

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

 
1. STATEMENT OF SERVICES 

Contractor shall perform Services as described below 

C. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

2.  COMPENSATION.  The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, 
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is 
$114,543.00 [106,463.00]. 

A. METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES 
County shall pay Contractor amounts not to exceed $114,543.00 [106,463.00] for completing all 
Services and delivering all Goods required under this Contract over the duration of this agreement. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8F3D1D5-DE2C-4276-9B89-F129B8A68557



Amend 2 – ShelterBuddy 
CS-1960-18 

Page 2 of 3 
 

B. BASIS OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES 
County shall pay Contractor milestone payments for Services completed and accepted by County and 
upon the approval of Contractor’s invoice by the County: 
 
Milestone #2: Upon successful implantation and “Go-Live” and County’s receipt of the Contractor’s 
invoice to County, County shall pay contractor $29,828.00 [21,748.00]. The second milestone 
payment includes the full payment for completed data migration, software licenses and monthly 
hosting, maintenance for year one commencing “Go-Live” date. 
 
Cost Proposal Submission Form.   The costs provided in the table below are based on Contractor’s 
revised quote where the software is hosted on ShelterBuddy™’s Software form as a Service (SaaS) 
and with a throughput of animals up to 4,000 per year. 
 
Section 5 Data Migration:  Estimated cost $8,500.00 
      Actual cost $16,580.00 
 
Total Price for year one with 24/7/365 support, and in-person training $58,251.00 
 
Total Price with 5 years $114,543.00 [106,463.00] 
 

EXHIBIT C 
CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL 

 
Contractor and County agree that each individual specified below is an individual whose special 
qualifications and involvement in Contractor’s performance of Services form part of the basis of 
agreement between the parties for this Contract and is an individual through whom Contractor shall 
provide to County the expertise, experience, judgment, and personal attention required to perform 
Services (“Key Person”).  Each of the following is a Key Person under this Contract: 

 
Authorized Representative: 
Harry Schechter [Mark Townend] 
Chief Executive Officer  
harry@shelterbuddy.com [mtownend@rspcaqld.org.au] 
1 Washington Mall, #1241, Boston, MA 02108 [Locked Bag 3000, Archerfield BH QLD 4108 
Australia]  
Phone 202-615-3950 [001-07-3426-9935] 

 
Project Manager:  
Sheila Collecott 
Project Manager 
1 Washington Mall, #1241, Boston, MA 02108 [139 Wacol Station Rd Wacol QLD 4076 Australia] 
Phone 781-583-3400 [1-866-886 3397] 
scollecott@shelterbuddy.com [scollecott@rspcaqld.org.au] 

 
Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8F3D1D5-DE2C-4276-9B89-F129B8A68557



Amend 2 – ShelterBuddy 
CS-1960-18 

Page 3 of 3 
 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES: 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Department Director or designee  Date 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Chief Administrative Officer   Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Legal Counsel   Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

SHELTER BUDDY DBA SHELTER MANAGEMENT PTY LTD. 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
         Date 

Title: __________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8F3D1D5-DE2C-4276-9B89-F129B8A68557

5/10/2022

5/12/2022

5/19/2022

5/19/2022

CEO

5/20/2022













































































































Appendix 1: Key Performance Measures, Measure of Performance, Measure of Effectiveness Requirements

KPP# Key Performance Parameters MOE# Measures of Effectiveness MOP# Measures of Performance Technical Performance 
Measures

1 Does ShelterBuddy provide necessary Financial 
Management tools and information? 1.1 ShelterBuddy performs required accounting functions 1.1.1 Can record financial transactions associated with 

Hearings (Money received for Hearings Transactions) see 1.1.4

1.1.2 Can report financial transactions associated with 
Hearings transactions

- Report of transactions
- Receipts

1.1.3 Allow for payment plan options from owners, adopters, 
etc.

1.1.4 Processes payments

- Cash
- Check
- Credit card
- Debit card

1.1.5
Records and assigns accounting information to 
adoption transactions, and to see this information on 
reports

1.1.6
Records financial transactions associated with 
Adopting Dogs (Money received for Adoption 
Transactions)

see 1.1.4

1.1.7 Reports financial transactions associated with 
Adoption transactions

- Structured report
- Ad hoc query

1.2 ShelterBuddy successfully manages day-to-day 
business transactions 1.2.1 Export financial transaction data in a form that can be 

readily used for importing into external systems 
- Export formats to include 
CSV and/or Excel

1.2.2

Sufficient cash and electronic payment management 
controls to meet all Marion County, Oregon 
Administrative Policy #493 (revised June, 2013) 
including, but not limited to, Payment Card Industry 
Data Security standards.

1.2.3

Secured encrypted payment processing interface and 
data collection that complies with all federal, state and 
county regulations regarding payment turnaround and 
privacy compliance.



Appendix 1: Key Performance Measures, Measure of Performance, Measure of Effectiveness Requirements

1.2.4

Ability to interact with existing Point-of-Sale software 
using standard web service or API's on fees, 
payments, voids, refunds, details from receipt, 
donations, etc. 

1.2.5
Protection of cardholder, electronic payment and 
customer data information against outside theft and/or 
improper usage. 

1.2.6
Comply with all credit and banking industry security 
regulations related to payment card processing and 
reporting.

- assignment to applicant
- schedule for follow up
- record rabies information
- license if applicant a citizen 
of Marion County

1.2.7 Maintain proper financial controls in the receipt and 
processing of payment card transactions.

1.2.8
Advanced search functions in database, including but 
not limited to keyword searches for owners, dogs, 
addresses, dog characteristics, etc.

1.2.9 Show credits for customers

1.2.10 Display activity for a person in all modules - Activity log

1.2.11 Display Transaction History for person, or date, type, 
and/ or description

1.2.12 Authorized personnel to edit Transaction History - Transaction changes 
recorded/logged

1.2.13 Capture and record transactions when selling store 
items over the counter, including issuing receipts.  

1.2.14 Record and assign accounting information to license 
transactions, and to see this information on reports see 1.1.4

1.2.15
Record financial transactions associated with 
Licensing Dogs (Money received for Licensing 
Transactions)

see 1.1.4

1.2.16 Report financial transactions associated with Licensing 
Dogs (Receipts)

1.2.17 Able to invoice veterinary services (custody dogs, 
additional medical care for lost dogs)

1.2.18
Record and assign accounting information to shelter 
operations transactions, and to see this information on 
reports

1.2.19
Record financial transactions associated with 
Sheltering Dogs (Money received for Shelter 
Transactions)



Appendix 1: Key Performance Measures, Measure of Performance, Measure of Effectiveness Requirements

1.2.20 Report financial transactions associated with shelter 
transactions (Receipts)

1.2.21 Financial and in-kind donation recording and reporting

2 Does ShelterBuddy provide necessary Animal 
Management tools and information? 2.1 ShelterBuddy successfully manages adoptions 2.1.1 Processes the Adoption of a dog

2.1.2 Prints Adoption information via reports

2.1.3 Allows review and printing of Adoption Applications

2.1.4 Public user may enter an adoption application online

2.1.5 Permits scheduling adoption follow up appointment

2.1.6 Sends appointment reminders to shelter staff for 
adoption schedules.

2.1.7 Assigns adoptability category or Asilomar category 

- Caller information
- Owner information
- Call date and time
- Complaint category
- Nature of complaint

2.2 ShelterBuddy tracks animal behavior 2.2.1 Allows creation and storage of notes about animal 
behavior

2.2.2 Provides a capability to print behavior information via 
reports

2.2.3 Permits scheduling for behavior assessments and 
evaluations

2.3 ShelterBuddy manages animal complaints 2.3.1 Permits entry of dog complaint information
- by owner name
- include owner address

2.3.2 Attach documents to a complaint
2.3.3 Displays prior complaints

2.3.4 Creates a Hearing from a Complaint

2.3.5 Tracks Hearing Dispositions through ad hoc reports

- Examples: Complaints by 
Owner address, Complaint 
count by year, month, 
category, nature, officer, 
complaints by owner name, 
complaints by caller name, 
complaints by caller address 
and by zip code)



Appendix 1: Key Performance Measures, Measure of Performance, Measure of Effectiveness Requirements

2.3.6 Prints hearing docket information for hearings officer

(Examples: Conditions 
Compliance, Expired Fines, 
Hearing Docket, Hearing 
Report for hearing number) *

2.3.7 Print Complaint information via reports 
2.3.8 Print Hearing information via reports 

2.3.9 Display owner information in a Geographic Information 
Systems (GIS)  map format

2.3.10 Connects complaints to impounds - Senior citizen

2.4 ShelterBuddy supports animal licensing 2.4.1 Displays licenses by Owner address.

- Stipulated disposition
- Needs determination
- Owner information
- Animals and infractions
- Conditions
- Fines (compliant, non-
compliant)
- Infraction
- Orders
- Compliance days
- Compliant
- Emergency contact 
information

2.4.2 Creates owner records and associates animals to 
owners

- Altered
- Late fees
- Validates address 
information to county 
addresses
- Entry of mailing address and 
physical location address

2.4.3 Allows entry of other owners and animal information 

- Owner mailing address
- other Phone Numbers
- Senior Citizen
- Animal Secondary Breed
- Secondary Color

2.4.4 Associates license fee levels to owners who meet 
specific criteria

- Duration
- Replace license

2.4.5 Associates license fee levels to animals who meet 
criteria

2.4.6 Associates license fee levels to licenses based on 
license criteria

2.4.7
Issue/renew licenses to multiple dogs belonging to the 
same owner having differing durations in the same 
transaction

2.4.8 Enter and assign license lots to different licensing 
facilities and report by location



Appendix 1: Key Performance Measures, Measure of Performance, Measure of Effectiveness Requirements

2.4.9 Assign license numbers to animals based on licensing 
facility and license lots assigned to that facility

2.4.10 Find owner information based on dog license number, 
or owner information

2.4.11 Transfers a dog from one owner to another

2.4.12 Report on expired license status by zip code for 
license enforcement / license events

2.4.13 Print license renewal notices on pre-printed forms 
using mailing address where exists

2.4.14 Print Licensing information via reports 

- Expired Licenses
- Owners of “Current” 
Licenses
- Owners of “Current” 
Licenses with Dog 

2.4.15 Search license records and display owner information 
in a Geographic Information Systems map format

2.4.16 Automatically send email notices to dog owners for 
dog license renewal.

2.4.17 Automated dog license lists of renewal notices for dog 
owners.

2.4.18 Define license status and any fees associated with 
status

- Service dog
- Marion County K9
- Puppy

2.5 ShelterBuddy tracks animal medical information 2.5.1 Scheduling of regular or repeated events by animal 
displayed and reported, including follow-up type events

2.5.2 Special alerts for vaccine reactions/medications

2.5.3 Able to print medical reports for follow-up vaccines, de-
worming, flea control, etc.

2.5.4 Able to track/schedule medical exams

2.6 ShelterBuddy provides shelter management 
functionality 2.6.1 Transfer a dog from one owner to another or to a 

Rescue or into Foster

2.6.2 Kennel card builder

2.6.3 Enter basic/minimal information for animal being 
admitted to shelter

- Incoming Date
- how animal Brought to 
shelter 
- City where animal was 
picked up 
- Kennel Number animal put in 
- Name for dog while in shelter



Appendix 1: Key Performance Measures, Measure of Performance, Measure of Effectiveness Requirements

2.6.4 Enter required animal information for animals admitted 
to shelter

- Gender 
- Primary Breed
- Primary Color

2.6.5 Enter other animal information for animals admitted to 
shelter 

- Secondary Breed
- Secondary Color
- Care instructions
- Weight 
- special medical 
considerations
- medicines given

2.6.6 Medicines given from prior impound, linked to current 
impound

2.6.7 Enter impound information for animal being admitted to 
shelter

- Incoming Date
- how animal Brought to 
shelter
- City where animal was 
picked up
- Kennel Number where 
animal housed
- Name for dog while in shelter
- Gender
- Breed
- Color

2.6.8

Identify and process a dog out of the shelter and 
assign fees based on outgoing action, number of days 
in shelter, repeat offender, rabies charge, and/or chip 
implanted

- Adoption
- DOA
- Foster
- PTD
- Rescue
- Transfer
- Return to Owner (RTO)

2.6.9
Define business days for shelter; set shelter holidays, 
including rotating (used to determine number of days in 
shelter for boarding fees and stray status)

2.6.10
Determine stray status based on number of business 
days in the shelter, and if animal has owner 
identification

2.6.11 Process multiple dogs out of the shelter to same owner 
(Return to Owner (RTO))

2.6.12 Enter care instructions, weight, special medical 
considerations for each animal in shelter

2.6.13 Enter medicines given to animal in shelter (Rabies 
Vaccines require administration by a Veterinarian)

2.6.14 Print care instructions, medicines received, etc for 
dogs that are leaving the shelter

2.6.15 Enter and maintain dog walking schedule



Appendix 1: Key Performance Measures, Measure of Performance, Measure of Effectiveness Requirements

2.6.16 Enter and maintain animal duration information in 
various states/status 

2.6.17 Enter PTD  information - Which animal
- Medicines used

2.6.18 Print Shelter information via reports

- All Animal Status
- Specific Animal Status
- Daily Schedule
- Phone Follow Up schedule
- vaccination / medicine 
scheduling
- Daily transactions by 
location)

2.6.19 Ability to enter information via tablet for daily animal 
assessments 

2.6.20 Visual map showing location of animal inventory with 
basic information

2.6.21 Surrenders enter information on previous owner 

- keep in shelter
- reason for surrender
- reason for adoption return
- report on details of 
surrenders

2.6.22 Enter and maintain ARE (Animal Rescue Entity) 
information

2.6.23 Enter and maintain Foster Care people/organization 
information

2.7 ShelterBuddy provides lost and found functionality 2.7.1 Manage Lost and Found Dog information

3 Does ShelterBuddy provide adequate System 
Management functionality? 3.1 Information Management 3.1.1 Retains all County records for a required duration of 

five (5) years.

3.1.2
Manages Shelter Staff (system users) information, and 
assigns Shelter Staff the ability to access the different 
functions via group membership or access level

3.1.3 Data successfully migrated from current animal 
management system

3.1.4 Captures pictures via mobile device and post/associate 
with animal/person/owner

-Tablet
-Mobile Phone



Appendix 1: Key Performance Measures, Measure of Performance, Measure of Effectiveness Requirements

3.1.5 Generates fillable forms 

Includes:
- medical
- adoptions
- inventory
- licensing
- hearings records
- enforcement citations
- redemptions
- payment plans
- receipts
- invoicing

3.2 Web Presence 3.2.1
Provides an interactive public web interface which 
allows for data verification by uploading of any required 
documentation or photos

- including but not limited to:
-- lost and found dogs
-- dog adoption
-- donation acceptance
-- rabies verification
-- new and renewed dog 
licensing

3.2.2 Web interface that is accessable through mobile 
devices via WiFi and LTE

- mobile phones
- tablets
- laptop computers

3.2.3 Web based full access to software database for 
authenticated internal users with internet connection.

3.2.4
Ability for public to request new and renewal licenses 
for Animals that have rabies certificate information 
online. 

3.2.5
Ability for public to obtain a new and renewal license 
for Animals that have rabies certificate from a 
participating licensing facility

3.2.6 Public can search for, or submit, Lost/Found Dog 
information online

3.2.7 Public can view Adoptable dogs online

3.2.8 Shelter Staff can search and view Dog Licensing 
history online

3.2.9 Veterinary Clinics can Certify Rabies vaccinations 
online

3.2.10 Veterinary Clinics can issue Dog Licenses online

3.2.11 Public can submit a completed Adoption Application 
online 

3.3 Other Information 3.3.1
Audit features for each action in the database 
identifying individual user or internet protocol (IP) 
address of user.



Appendix 1: Key Performance Measures, Measure of Performance, Measure of Effectiveness Requirements

3.3.2 Hosted software support via phone 8:00 am to 6:00 
pm, Monday-Saturday, Pacific Standard Time.

3.3.3 Automation of daily, weekly, monthly and annual 
functions/reports

3.3.4 Online help within system for internal and external 
users


	Amend2_executed.pdf
	Contract Review Sheet

	Contract Executed.pdf
	Marion County Appendix 1- Key Performance Measures (ShelterBuddy Final).pdf
	Sheet1





