
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, October 6, 2021 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

United Way 2021 Employee Contribution Campaign Kick-off. –Stephanie Bobb, Resource 

Development Coordinator - United Way of the Mid-Willamette Valley   

 

 

CONSENT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Approve an order appointing Chris Hoy to the Marion County Public Safety Coordinating 

Council with a term ending June 30, 2024.  

 

 

ACTION 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

1. Consider approval of the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon 

Business Development Department in the amount of $975,000 to provide financial assistance 

for Marion County Public Works, Building and Planning Department staffing costs due to the 

2020 wildfires through June 30, 2023. –Scott McClure 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

2. Consider approval of the ratification of the Federation of Oregon Parole and Probation 

Officers (FOPPO) Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) from July 1, 2021, through  

June 30, 2024. –Michelle Shelton and Undersheriff Jeff Wood 

 

 

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

3. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Radio Technology Services in the 

amount of $190,500 to provide project management consulting services for the VHF Radio 

Replacement Project through June 30, 2023. –Brian Nicholas  

 

4. Consider approval of the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon 

Department of Transportation (ODOT) for phase 1 of the I-5 Aurora-Donald Interchange 

(Exit 278) project estimated at $48,273,000, which ODOT will provide an estimated 

$48,161,600 in state and federal funds and the county will provide $111,400 in funding. 

 –Lani Radtke and Janelle Shanahan       

 

5. Consider approval of the Standard Professional Services Contract with David Evans  

and Associates, Inc. in the amount of $874,982.13 to provide architect and engineering 

services for the Hazelgreen Road NE: Pudding River Bridge Replacement project through 

October 31, 2025. –Ryan Crowther   

 

6. Consider approval of three Oregon Federal Lands Access Program (FLAP) grant 

applications for the North Fork Road Guardrail Improvements project, the North Fork Road 

Kiosks project, and the Wintel Road Reconstruction and Bridge 47C76 Replacement project.  

–Ryan Crowther 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

 

None. 

 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

