
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, August 25, 2021 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

COVID-19 (Novel Coronavirus) update. –Katrina Rothenberger 

 

 

CONSENT 

FINANCE 

Approve three quitclaim deeds and four Contracts for Sale for the sale of Tax Foreclosed and 

Surplus Real Properties sold at a public auction held on August 10, 2021, for Tax ID’s 

#R65544, David Stombaugh; #R88709, Slavic Kotsyubchuk; #R108124, William Lamear; 

#R108125, William Lamear; #R108126, William Lamear; #R108089, Firas Yacoub; and 

#R108123, Firas Yacoub.  

 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

Approve a recommendation to adjust pay grades upward for classification codes #031, 

Accounting Clerk; #032, Accounting Specialist; #036, Chief Accountant; #040, Managerial 

Accountant; and #203, GAP Case Manager.  

 

 

ACTION 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

1. Consider approval of the Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs (ODVA) county grant 

application for ODVA funds in the amount of $229,437 for fiscal year 2021-22. 

 –Matt Lawyer 

 

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

2. Consider approval of the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon 

Department of Human Services in the amount of $27,271,357 to act as the administrator for 

the Community Developmental Disabilities Program (CDDP) retroactive from July 1, 2021, 

through June 30, 2023. –Ryan Matthews and Corissa Neufeldt 

 

3. Consider approval of Amendment #1 to the Contract for Services with Woodburn 

Ambulance Service to add $150,000 for a new contract total of $300,000 to provide  

COVID-19 outreach services including door-to-door vaccine administration and 

transportation to vaccine sites for vulnerable individuals through December 31, 2021.  

–Ryan Matthews    

 

4. Consider approval of Amendment #2 to the Contract for Services with Falck Northwest 

Corporation to add $125,000 for a new contract total of $275,000 to provide  

COVID-19 outreach services including door-to-door vaccine administration and 

transportation to vaccine sites for vulnerable individuals through December 31, 2021.  

–Ryan Matthews    

 

5. Consider approval of Amendment #2 to the Contract for Services with Interface Network, 

Inc. to add $265,200 for a new contract total of $425,200 to provide COVID-19 vaccine 

outreach services through December 31, 2021. –Ryan Matthews    

 

6. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Mano a Mano Family Center in the 

amount of $200,000 to provide COVID-19 vaccination outreach services to vulnerable 

populations through December 31, 2021. –Ryan Matthews   

 

7. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with IZO Public Relations and Marketing 

in the amount of $325,750 to expand on COVID-19 communication services by informing, 

educating, and encouraging the Latino community to obtain vaccinations through December 

31, 2021. –Ryan Matthews 

 

8. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Health Care Services, LLC in the 

amount of $150,000 to provide temporary health care personnel for alcohol and drug 

programs through August 31, 2024. –Ryan Matthews  

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

9. Consider approval of an order appointing Brandon Reich as the Marion County Planning 

Director and Zoning Administrator effective September 1, 2021. –Brian Nicholas 

 



 

3 

 
 

 

10. Consider approval of the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon 

Military Department, Office of Emergency Management to provide fund reimbursement for 

costs related to the Severe Winter Storm, Ice Event emergency through June 30, 2027.  

–Brian Nicholas and Kathleen Silva  

 

Recess as Board of Commissioners. 

Convene as Contract Review Board. 

 

CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD 

ACTION 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

1. Consider approval of an order for a Class Special Procurement to obtain mental health, 

alcohol, and drug counselors for adults and adolescents to support court mandated 

participants in the Marion County Circuit Court Specialty Court Programs. 

 –Ryan Matthews, Commander Kevin Karvandi, and Camber Schlag 

 

Adjourn as Contract Review Board. 

Reconvene as Board of Commissioners.  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

 

None. 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

 

 

 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

