
#:

Phone #:

Description of Services or Grant Award

Files submitted in CMS:

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Amendment greater than 25%

RFP

BOC Planning Date:

Term - Date From: June 30, 2023

Contract Total: 1,216,398.00$            Amendment:

Title: Veterans Services Office

Department: Board of Commissioners

x5193 Date Sent: Tuesday, May 3, 2022

Contract for Services BO-1877-17 Amendment #: 6

Contact: Melissa Rounds

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Mid-Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc.

January 2, 2018 Expires:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

5/12/2022

FOR FINANCE USE

Date Finance Received: 5/4/2022

5/10/2022

Matt Lawyer

Amendment #6 - Fourth renewal to contract to extend expiration date to June 30, 2023, and add funding for FY22-23.

Desired BOC Session Date: 5/25/2022

Date Legal Received:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Printed packet & copies due in Finance:

CMS # BOC-242-17

5/4/2022

Contract Review Sheet

318,161.00$               New Total: 1,534,559.00$              

B
O

-1877-17 (6)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 282B0EFE-14C8-43DC-A6D5-9ED38B56C54F

5/4/2022

5/9/2022 5/9/2022

5/9/2022



MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form 

Meeting date: May 25, 2022

Department: Board of Commissioners Agenda Planning Date: May 11, 2022 Time required: 15

Contact: Melissa Rounds Phone: 503-588-5193

  Audio/Visual aids

 Department Head Signature:

       TITLE Consider approval of Amendment #6 for the fourth annual renewal of the Contract for Services with Mid-
Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. to add $318,161.00

Issue, Description & 
Background

Marion  County issued a request for proposal in 2017 and selected Mid-Willamette Valley Community 
Action Agency Inc. to provide services to veterans in Marion County.  The Request for Proposal allows for 
up to five annual renewals of the contract. This contract amendment represents the fourth of five 
renewals.  Services have expanded to include a third veterans services officer and the program relocated 
to a new office in May, 2019.

Financial Impacts: Funding is from the State of Oregon plus a general fund contribution from Marion County.

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies 

The Veterans Services program enhances other services provided by Health and Human Services as well 
as outreach for suicide prevention.

Options for 
Consideration:

1. Do not approve the amendment. 
2. Approve the amendment.

Recommendation: Approve the amendment.

List of attachments: Amended Contract.

Presenter: Matt Lawyer

 Copies of completed paperwork sent to the following:  (Include names and e-mail addresses.)

Copies to: Melissa Rounds, mrounds@co.marion.or.us

DocuSign Envelope ID: 282B0EFE-14C8-43DC-A6D5-9ED38B56C54F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 282B0EFE-14C8-43DC-A6D5-9ED38B56C54F



BO-1877-17 Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT #6 to the 
CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BO-1877-17 

between 
MARION COUNTY and MID-WILLAMETTE VALLEY COMMUNITY ACTION 

AGENCY 

This Amendment No. 6 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the 
“Contract”), dated January 2, 2018 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State 
of Oregon, hereafter called County, and Mid-Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, 
hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and 
deleted language is indicated by brackets): 

1. TERM. This Contract expires on June 30, 2023 [June 30, 2022].  The parties may 
renew the term of this Contract on an annual basis up to a maximum of one [two] year 
pursuant to available funding. 

2. CONSIDERATION. 

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this 
Contract, which includes any allowable expenses, is $1,534,599 [$1,216,398]. 

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

2.  COMPENSATION.  The total amount available for payment to Contractor under 
Exhibit A, section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, 
section 2.C is [1,216,398] $1,534,599. 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are 
still in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and 
certifications contained in the original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of 
this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 282B0EFE-14C8-43DC-A6D5-9ED38B56C54F



BO-1877-17 Page 2 of 2 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

________________________________________________________________ 
Chair      Date 

________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner     Date 

________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner     Date 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Chief Administrative Officer   Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Legal Counsel   Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

MID-WILLAMETTE VALLEY COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY 

Authorized Signature: _____________________________ Date: ___________________________ 

Title: __________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 282B0EFE-14C8-43DC-A6D5-9ED38B56C54F

5/4/2022

5/9/2022

5/9/2022





Executive Director

16 June 2021





25 June 2020

Executive Director







Executive Director

July 1, 2019




















































































































































































